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Pukisn Christish University

Pebruary 26, 1058

Dre ‘arren %m
Rockefsller Foundation
61 Eroodwy

Bew York, uee Yars

hy desr Doctor Yeaves

then last we osae before t.e Rookefoller Poundation in 1989 with
& rojuost for & Lureewyear continuation of your graut townrd the sup ort
of the work in lstwral ‘clence at Fukien Cheistian Univoraity, we hoped thag
by the Line that appropriatiom termimaied the Uoiversity would have been able
to cbtaln from cther sourves sufifolent additiomml fooaw to ~erait &t to
oontinue ite high quality of work in lctural Solense, and te dewelop this
work etill further, without additionmal suppert from the Poundetion.

During the taree years whion have ;sssed singe then the governing
boards of Pukien Christian University, both in Averies and in Ciilum, have
bean seking overy possible ef ‘ort te roelise this hope, but we have boem
unsuccessful because of factors over ui.ioh we have no ocontrol. Fukien hes
becn caoperating with the cther Chira colieges in planudng for s large o/vfnb
srpeal to “estern donors for inoreased, suppart for a unified rorran 6f -
ian highor education in China, and both in fest steady ;rogress
has beon cede toward the working out a:d adoption of such e progrese It has
beon guite imposaidble, howewer, to launch as yot auy suoh np esl for supors
o account of the severe coon mie dejrosalon,

Two years ago the loss of tle largest of tue Univarsity's dorsde
torles through fire made it sovessary for the governlng bonrds in the “gat
and in China to giwve sajor es hasie in thelr sesarch for :ds to apyeals for
ea ital comtributions to provide sore adoguate dammitory socom:odation for

It Las also been necessury to obtuin funds for ad:ftional
faculty rosidences end for an urgectly nveded Arts Huil, As a result it
has not been poesible to obtain any large inerease 1in oither capital or
curreat funde for work in Natural 5cienee.

AS we svok to swlumte the assured rescurces of tie oent few years,
it 1s obvious that the jresent econcmic depression will Linevitably osuse




Br,. Tarren Veavey i Pebruary 86, 1988

substantial reductions in owr present souress of inocoms, . The four nissien
boards cooperating in the University hawe heretofore mainteined their cotrie
butions to the institutien, both in persenvel and in flumuce, without any
substantial roduction, even though all these boards have been foroed by de~
ereasing receipts to weke redieal outs in other departments of tieir woPrke
Within the last few mouths, however, on® of tieee mission boards haa informed
us that Loey maet cae a 157 reduotion in ti.air ap ropriation for tihe ooning
year, and there 18 & ,;08sibility thet same of the other boards «ay be foreed
to do likewise, U"ithin the present week we have received woprd thet the divie
dend on Alumimm “referred Stock, which forms & substautial ert of Lhe one
domert glven to the University by the estate of Ir, Charles i, ‘s g will

be roduced by 0% bsgimiing Apeil 1, 1933,

du tae basis of Lhese fuote the Fukien Deard of irustees has given
its strongest endorsement to the request ;rescntoed by the ficld suthorities
of tie University through the “eliping ofvice of the Eookefelier Foundstion
Lhat the Foundation grant the sum of Gi6,000,00 sumally, for five yvoars
begin dng July 1932, in continustiom of the Foundation's supsort of the
work in laturel ZJolenoe at Fukien,

Juring ve ‘ast three yesrs Fukien has wmde gratifying prosross
in cary dlrectlions, and aee domonstroted that it has sa Lasorient and o=
ansut  lace In the progrea of Christian nigher edueation in China, The
Uodversity oms recelved wost cordisl ciopern:ion and suu ort from the seaple
and tie pavernmontel euthorities of Malkien ‘rovicee, Under the loadersidp
of "resldent Cu Jo Lin the institution hee come inte much closer end -ere
sordial reistione with e Chluvee wo-le and of lelale tlan would nthersine
nave been . osslble, and ias bDeel etls to exiond the coope of ite servies
io e rumber of directicnge The Chiuese staf: of the Univereity hes beon
groatly strongtiensd, and at the seme tize an ef iclent foreign staff has
besn retelned,

¢ attach herete (1) & ecsparniive siateuent of the Universityt's
acoote during tho last four years, snd (&) & statewent showing carremt ine
ouue ‘uring the last three fiscal years, the auount bud;ated for the irreut
yeur, und the esthmted iucome aveiloble for the fiscal year 103338,

Te will dlseuss these vetvers furcher at our  Hulerence at 130 .M,

noxt Londeye

Vory sinoer:ly jours
B A GARSIDE
Assistant Seoretary
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Fulden Ohristian University

—————

March 8, 1932

Dr, ‘arren ieaver
Reockefesiler Moundation
81 Broadway

New Yoriz, New Yorx

My dear Doctor isaver

Tn sccordance with the promise we made you at our conference last
week, 1 am sending you herewith an itemized statement showinyz (he incuue and
disbursements Tor work in letural Sclence at Fukien Uhristlan University
during the pest flour years.

I have also prepared in revised form the statement of income for-
current sork et the University d.ring the past lour years 30 &S to include
the contribution of the cooperating ! ission Boards .in personnel as well as

their cashi grents,.

I pelieve that these financial statewents amply support our ylea
as to ihe necessity of a ountinuatlion ci support from tne Rockefeller Founda-
tion for a few years longer, Lf we are to avold an abrupt and serious de-
oline in the standard of work done at Fukien Christlan Un versity, particular-
ly in the Dopartments of hatural Sclence.

waile the estimatas for the expenditures neceseary to maintain
the sork in Natural Selence duriasg 1232 at the same level as has been attai.ed
at present have not been prepored in final form, & close examination oi the,
details of expenditures this year shows thatit will be extremely difficult
to recuce experaes nuch bLelow the G[22,894 belng zpent this year, Our salsry
scale st Yukidr. both for Westeruers and Chinese, 1s substantially lower than
in sry of cur’ Chrirvizn Union Universities, and cancot be reduced very far
without losing nany of cur most valuable ren end disrupting the whole work
in Neturs) Cclerca, Deopartnental sx enses are elready at a low level, and

4
1 l

cannot Le cut down very much without seriously orippling the work.
J o) -~

if expenditures for next yesr were undertaken on the same levél as
for the current year, and if no eontinued sunpport were raceived fron the
Rockefeller Foundation, it would be necessary for uz to take G$17,819 of
general University funds in order to ecare for tne work in Natural Scioenoce
alone. An examination of estimated income for the entire University for
1932-85 indicates that the total amount of unallooated Upiversity oash in-
come will be around G$19,411,11, This would leave only about G§1,800 to care




Dr., Warren Waaver March 8, 1938
ol

for the administration and maintenance of the University, together with the
work in all departments aside from a few having speeial funds allocated to
them (the departments receiving special suppert are Chinese Language, History
and Literature, and Religion), Even with the G$5,000 asked frow the Rocke-
feller Foundation we would be expending approximately G§12,600 for carrying
on work in the Departments of Natural Scisnoe out of the total available

oash of “1’.“10110

I know that both on the field and in our Board of Trustees svery-
one working on the Fukien finences has accepted the necessity of s substan-
tisl reduction of expenditures for next year. Our request to the Rookefel-
ler Foundation for & renewed appropriation on a basis of G§5,000 will not
¥y any means eliminate this necessity for the exercise of the mest rigid
economye. Inis grant would, howsver, enable us to earry on through a very
oritiocal stage in the University's histery. Without the suppert it is diffi-
oult to see how we can escape losing many of the valuable results accomplished
by the University during the last decade.,

‘ Very sineerely yours
/

BAG:MS
Enc,




INCOME FOR CURRENT WORK
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

1928-1932
(A1l Amounts in Geld Dollars)

-

?

Received
I. Mission Boards 1928-29
(a) Cash Gramts
American Beard
Methedist Board
Refermed Board
Chureh Missiocnary Society

(v) Persennel

“.m.m
‘.m.m
1,500,00
1,312.11

13,065.00

IX. General Endowsmt Income 2,650.00

—miII. For ft;al ‘éo-fuuo

-

" Ve Mircellaneous

Rockefeller Foundation
Science Endowment Income
Mathematics Endowment Inocome

9,317.41
1,750.00
1,000,00

‘.m.zo

IV. w-!mhhi Institute
o 2,210.48

VI. Income on Fleld, Gold at
spproximate current rate of

exchange. 3,500,00

Reoceived

1929-30

$ 4,500,00
4.“.&
1,500.00
1,111.11

15,084.23

2,860,00

5,5".”
1,750,00

* l.m.w
11.“‘0“

1.”1 08‘

3,750400

Recei ved
1930-31

. 4.5&.“
‘.m.m
1,500,00
1’m011

12,969.00

6,650.00

$,000,00
1,780.00
1,000,00
10.”1 o“

3,022.57

4,000,00

Budget

1931-32

$ 5,000,00
3,700.00
1,400.00
l.m .u

13,578.00

2,500.00
1.1“.”
1,000.00
10.“”0“

z.m.m

4,000,400

?
1.7“.w
l.m.w
8,000,000

1,000.00

‘}Mom

Total $49,267.20

§52,37245 /\ $8585,324 .08
74

$62,159.11 ”

: /
* The principal of the Mathematics Endowment Pund was inereased h\ 1929~-3C, but no inoome has been
received en the securities them given., Inocome has continmed to be based on G $20,000 @ 5X.

“2 & 214 .n




INCOME AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR WORK IN NATURAL SCIENCE
M

FURDSN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

M
1928-~-1932

(A11 Amounts in Geld Dellars)

1928-29 1929-30

Astual Aotiml
Rockefeller Peundation $ 9,317.41 $ 5,660.08
Soiense IEndowment Income 1,750.00 1,750.,00
Mathematios Endowment Inceme 1,0600.00 1,000,00
Missiomary Persemnsl 2,450,00 2,476.00
General University Punds 4,760.07 7,776.92

$19,277.48 $18,560.30

DISBURSEMTNTS
1'.m O“ n,“l O“

2,237.50 2,763.35
3,634,70 3,314.40

$19,277.48 $18,560.30

*These figures inelude unusually heavy furleugh travel expenses .
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THE_ ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

61 BROADWAY, NEW YORK

THE NATURAL SCIENCES
WARREN WEAVER, DIRECTOR

March 28, 1932
Aele ¥F-32 -32

Dear Mr. Garside:

You will probably have received, before this, the
official notification from the Secretary of the Rockefeller
Foundation of the fact that the Executive Committee, on
March 24, 1932, passed a resolution which makes available to
Fukien Christian University the sum of G.$5000 a year for the
three years 1932-1933, 1933-1934, and 1934-1935. You will
no doubt recall that the appropriation, made by the Rockefel-
ler Foundation, which expires on June 30, 1932, was originally
designated as a final appropriation; and it is our sincere
hope, as I am sure it is yours also, thet Fukien Christian
University will not find it necessary to ask for further sup-
port of the science work.

Very respectfully,

Mr. B, A, Garside, Secretary
China Union Universities \
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

WW:GB




April 2, 1932.

Dr. Warren Weaver,

The Rockefeller Foundation,
61 Broadway,

Rew York City.

My dear Dr. Weaver:

We are profoundly indebted to the Rockefeller Poundation for
the cordial intereat you have shown in Fukien Christian University in
renewing your support of the work in Natural Science there for an additional
three years at the rate of $5,000 per year. I have cablaed this information
to the field where they have been struggling, during recent weeks, to prepare
a balancedbudget for the coming year, and I know that this news will be
welcomed with Joy and rolief,

I am presemting your letter of March 28th both to our Fukiea
Trustees and to the field authorities. I know they will all recognise, that,
with tids further contimuation of the Foundatiom's support, the University
has a still heavier obligation to develop during the next three ysars such
other sources of support as will enable us to continue to maintain a high
standard of Hatural Science work at Fukion without geing againm to the
Poundation with a request forA( continued support.

Bay I also assure you of our sincere appreciation of thas warm
personal interest you have taken in this matter?

Very sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE




/ PUKIEN 7

Dr. Warren "eaver
Rockefeller Foundatiom
61 Broadway, City

My dear Dr. Weavor:

Our Fukien Board Trustees after a recent meeting took the
following action:

"$g77 VOTED that the Trustees of Fukiem Christian University record

their gratitude and appresiatiomn for the generosity of the Rockefaller
Foundation in agreeing to make a spscial amergency appropriation

toward tha further support of the University's work in Natural Science
for a three-year period, and that the Board assure the Foundation

of its determination to use every possi-le mezns so to strengthea the
support of this work during the next three years as to carry om the
present program thereafter without the necessity of a further continuatiom
of this grant."

Both our Pukiem Trustees and the Board of Managers on the fleld
are united in their appreciatiom of this gemerous action of the Founda=-
tion, and in their determinatiom to do everything possihle during the
thre- vears to discover mew sources of support for the University®s work
in Tatural Sclence. :

Very sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE
Assistant Secretary




ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

61 BROADWAY, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
GEORGE J. BEAL, COMP TROLLER
H. M. GILLETTE, ASSISTANT COMPTROLIMER

: f{(})(li:ﬂ!Jﬂ

Dear Mr. Garside:

We are enclosing herewith check covering the
final payment, in the amount of i625.00, under our ap=-
propriation RF 29030 to Fukien Christian University
toward salaries and maintenance of the science depart-
ments during the period July 1lst, 1929 to June 30th,
1932.

As this grant was made with the understand-
ing that the 1929 standards of staff and maintenance te
kept up during this period, we would appreciate your
forwarding us, just as soon after the close of the
fiscal year as it is prepared, a copy of the financial
report of the Science Departments.

Very truly yopgs,

ud

Mr. B. A. Garside

Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York

RS
knclosure - 1 checke.

$é»"\ /1 '{'(”'4, $L A6
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October 19, 1932 'y

Dr. Varren ¥eaver
Rockefeller Foundation

61 Broadway
New York, New York

#y dear Doctor Heaver

T am transmitting herewith a copy of the repart prepared by the
field treasurer of Fukien Christiean University, giving the expenditures made
during the fiseal year 1931-32 for the work in Natural Science.

We trust you will find that tiis report satisfactorily meets the
conditions of the grant made by the Rockefoller Foundation on larch 8, 1929,
whereby it made a contribution to the Nutural Science work at Fukien for a
three year period, the last yoar being 1931-32, "with the understandiig that
present standards of staff and maintenance be képt up during that period of
time.* You will note that the total expenditures for 1931-32 amounted to
1$49,426,09. This is only a few hundred dollars less then was expended for
the work in Netural Science during the provious year, in spite of the fact
that, because of a change in the date of closing our fiscal year, the present
report covers only eleven months.

If this report for the fiscal year 19351-32 is found to be satis-
factory to the Foundation, we request that you make juarterly advances on
account of your 1932-33 appropriation of G§5,000.00 as follows:~

October &1, 1932 G3$1,250.00
December 1, 1932 1,250.00
Pebruary 1, 1933 1,250,400
May 1, 1933 1,250,00

Very sincerely yours

Secoretary
B A Q_ARSlDE




THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

61 BROADWAY, NEW YORK

THE NATURAL SCIENCES
WARREN WEAVER, DIRECTOR

N
.

/ FUKIEN V4

October 26,1932

Dear Mr. Garside:

This will acknowledge your letter of October 19 enclosing

a statement of expenditures in the Science Departments of Fukien
\bhristian University for the year 1831-1932.

I am sure you will be patient with me in this instance,
as you have been in the past, relative to my difficulties in in-
terpreting such statements. These perplexities all arise from the
difficulties involved in interpreting the effect of the widely -
varying rate of exchange. In some connections the increased rate
of exchange is an advantage, in others it is a disadvantage; and
in this instance, as in all others, I do not feel able to come to
any decisive judgment unless I have before me a detailed statement
which separates, both in income and expenditures, gold and local
currency.

For example, it seems to me that there are three possible
ways of attempting to say whether or not the expenditures during
19%1-1932 actually are in accord with the understanding that past
stendards of staff and maintenance be kept up. One might simply

compare the total figure of Mex.49,426.09 with the total expenditures,




Mr. B.A.Garside ' 10/26/32

expressed in local currency, of preceding years. This procedure,
however, obviously assumes that expenditures in local currency are
of practically unvarying effectiveness. This assumption must
surely be contrary to the fact, and is not in accord with the reasons
which led the Foundation to amend, on January 14, 1931, the previous
appropriation so that you would receive gold rather than local cur-
rency.

Secondly, one might compare half of the Mex. 49,426.09,
namely Mex. 24,713.05 with the previous gold expenditures. This pro-
cedure makes use of the two to ore ratio which used to operate, but
which is now entirely artificial. This would accordingly seem so
artificial to me that I could not draw any conclusions from the re-
sult. i

Thirdly, cne might analyze the situatimn indetail, dividing all of
the income and expenditures into gold and local currency, in accord-

ance with the detailed circumstances.

I gather from your letter that the first of these procedures
/

is the one which you suggest; and I assume that the third ptrocedure
is not practicable.

In view of tgese circumstaences, it would seem to me that
the most satisfactory way to handle the matter would be for you to

state, on your own or other suitable authority, that the standards




Mr. B. A. Garside 10/26/32

of staff and maintenance have actually been kept up. I would feel
more definitely reassured by such a statement than I would by a
financial statement, unless it is possible that the latter be much

more detailed and illuminating than the present one.

Yours sincerely,

V7 (1ot

Mr. B. A. Garside, Secretary
Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

WW:PH




Bovember 17, 1932,

Dr. Warren Weaver
fockefeller Poundation
61 Broadwsy

New York City

My dear Dr. Weaver:

I am sorry to be so slow in replying to your letter of October £6th,
in which you ask for certain information regarding expenditures in the Science
Departments at Fukien. My delay has been partly due to a2 constant succession of
meetings with the resultant work of wminutes and correspondencey. and partly to the
necessity for taking time to make a rather thewough study of our Natural Bcience
expenditures at Pukien.

I =m attaching hereto a comparative statemsnt of expenditures in
18268-29 and 1931-32., You will remember that when the Executive Committee of the
Rockefeller Poundution met on March 8, 1829 it made its three-year appropriation to
Fukien Christian University "with the understanding that present standards of ataff
and main$enauce be kept up during that period of time." It is for this reason that
I have taken l988-20 as a basis for comparison with this past fiscal year which is
now under review,

The material from whioh I have prepared this comparison consists of
(1) the report we transmitted to Dr. W, 8. Carter on October 29, 1929, and (2) the
report which I transmitted to you on October 19, 1952,

Ihe Exobles of Exchange Ratics. In both the reports reforred to
above the field has used an arbitrary rete of 2 to 1 in converting expenditures
from local curready into U0, 8, currency. Obviously, however, this does mot give us
a satisfactory basis for comparison, since the value of the local currency dollar
was very much different in 1928~£0 fros what it was in 1831-3R., I find that the
average rate of exchange during 1926-29 was 2.20 to 1, and for 19B51-52 was slightly
sore than 4 t0o 1. It was necessary fberefore, for us to refigure the gold equive~
lence of the local currency espenditures on some different basis than that used by
the Field Treasurer. !

A number of the items of expenditures were made directly in gold,
so fluffotuations in rates of exchange do not make any material differemce. This
applies to the salary and gllowances of Western staff mesbers on furlough, to
insurance premiums and other disbursements in gold made on behalf of Westerm staff
on the field, and to purchases of equipment and supplies from the West. For the

items we have enumerated above /thcroforo, we can take the gold figures given in the




Dr. Warren Weaver -l Hoveamber 17, 1932,

Field Treasurer's reports. If any questions were raised regarding these items, it
would be as to the amount of the local currency equivalent of these gold figures,
which have been converted into local currency figures at the rate of 2 to 1. 8ince,
however, we are primarily concerned with the gold values, I believe that it is not
necessary to attempt any correction of the local curremcy figures.

The salaries of Chinese members of Btaff, some purchases made locally,
and most of the costs of departmental maintenance, represent expenditures made in
local currency. Therefore, when these items are converted into gold figures, the
prevailing rates of exchange should be used. On all such items I used the rate of
2.20 to 1 for 1928-29 and 4 to 1 for 1981-82,

Some items on the list were spent partly in local currency and
partly in gold. It would be very difficult, and sometimes impossible, for us to :
asceftain exactly what proportions were spent in sach of these two ways. This applies
to departmental equipment and maintenancej and for 1251-32 applies to salaries of
University supported Western staff, For these items I used the rate of 2,10 to l
for 1928-29, and 8 to 1 for 1931-32,

D& DL Q XD ena

noted that the expenditures gold for 1931-32, computed on the above basis, slightly
exceedsthe expenditures in gold for 1928-20. The comparison shows that about

Gs $2,300 more was spent for staff, and about $900 less was speat for equipment and
maintenance, in 1981-32, !xpen\%;gron for staff were made unusually heavy, because
of the faot that Dr. Kellogg and M¥. Beeman were on furlough, and the cost of their
travel had to be added to their regular furlough salary and allowances. This
substantially increased the totals for 1931-32. On the other hand the fiscal year
1931-32 covered only eleven montha, since the year was closed on June 50, 1932 instead
of July 31st as has been done heretofore. Had the riscal year contained the normal
twelve months, a number of the items of expenditure would have been increased by
approximately one-eleventh the amounts shown.

8taff. You will note that in 1928-20 there gere ten members of
staff ocarrying on work in Natural Science, of whom one was on furlough and mine were
actively at work on the field. This does not take into account Mr. Blakney, whose
name appears in 1928-29, Lut who was absent from the field and received no payments
except one small remittance for an allowance for which he put in a claim after he
left the field. Neither do the above figures include Mr. C. O. Tang who served for
leas than a momth.

X

During 1951-32 the number of teachers serving inithe three departments
of Natural Science was eleven — as compared with tea in 1928-20., Two of this number
were on furlough, so nine werz actively at work on the field, the same number as in
1928-20. In 1981-52 there were four Western members of staff and seven Chinese members
of staff in the Naturel Science Departments, as compared with five Western members and
five Chinese members in 1928-29., This increase in the number and proportion of
Chinese staff is in line with the tendancy now found in all of our China colleges.

Equipment and Maintenance. The amount of locul currengy expenditures
for departmental equipment and maintenance was about the same in 1951-52 as in
1928-29. However, the gold equivalent of these purchases was somewhat less in
1851-32. This difference might be explained im part by the fact that there were only
eleven months in the latter fiscal year.

Susmary. From the above facts, I believe it can f¥irly be said that
Fukien Christian University during 19381-32 met the condition of the Rockefeller grant




Dr. Warren Weaver B November 17, 1982,

that the standards of staff and nu.ntuunoo existing in 1989 be con mriu
nnpuumamnmny-rr-mwmowmmmm mm
of funds available for the University's work was substantislly lnl than in 1988-29,

The large drop in the value of local curremncy dollar was an advantage to the Umiversity
where contributions were made in gold, but was a marked disadvantage where contributicns
were made, or fees were collected, in local currensy. The salaries of Ohiness stal®,
most of the operating costs of the University, and a part of the salaries of mmtty.
supported Western staff, were budgeted in local currency. The drop in the value of
local currency was therefore, borne largely by the staff members, who received substan~
tially less, on a gold basis, in 1951-32, than they would have received for the same
work in 19R8-29,

I trust that this will answer in a satisfactory way the various
questions raised by your letter of Qotober 26th, If thers is any further informasion
which you dehdre that we supply, please let me know.

Very sincersly yours,
B A GARSIDE
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1928-2

1. Biology
Kellogg
Metcalf (furlough)
Yang
Tang \

2. Chemistry

Wang
Hsu

Se Eh!gic!

Martin

Blakney (resigned)
Chung

Lai

Biology

Chemistry

Physiocs

Grand Totals

Eeg,!

4,900.00

4, 650.00
600.00
40.00

5,728.50
6,328.00

600.00
550.00

5,098.10

104.96
1,825.00

560,00

/

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
COMPARISON OF EXPENDITURES FOil NATURAL SCIENCE

1988-29 and 1931-32

a.

Gold §

2,450.00
2,525,00
272,75
18.18

2,604,582
2,676.36

272,78
250,00

2,317.52

52.48
829,56

Stuff

820,81

31,285.56 14,659,58

b. Depar

2,652.40
3,634.40

2
7,:69.41

ta uipmen

1,253.50
1,750.87

477.63

$38,554.97 $18,121.38

1931-%2

Gold §

Mox.}

R. Kellogg (furlogh)ld,usG.0C

H. Cheng
T. Cheng
C. Chen

Beoman (furlough)

J. Sutton
H, Wang
Y. Li
Lin

and Maintensanc

Biology

Chemistry

Physics

2,360,835
880.00
456,00

8,082,18
6,964.60
2,170.41
960.00
250,00

4,041.09
2,521.58

542,80
240.00
62,50

54401.66
1,672.91

1,600.58
418,28

© 42,248,59 16,975.71

2,155.00 718,38

3,179.00 1,059.67

1,845,550 614,50
7,177,50 2,502,50

$49,426.00 19,568,21




THE NATURAL SCIENCES
WARREN WEAVER, DIRECTOR

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

61 BROADWAY, NEW YORK

ALV

November 22, 1932
Al 1—23-3¥%
Dear Mr, Garside:

May I thank you for your letter
of November 17.

I fear that I am doomed to remain
permanently confused concerning the financial
procedures of the Chinese universities. Your
statement, however, "I believe it can fairly be
said that Fukien Christian University during
1931-32 met the condition of the Rockefeller
grant" meets the situation in a way which is
satisfactory to me, and I have so notified Mr.

Beal.
Yours cordially,

lWarren Weawe,
Mr. B. A. Garside
Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

WWsPH




November 28, 1832,

OUr. Warren Weaver,
Rookefeller Foundation,
€1 Broadway,

How York City

~
By dear Dr. Weaver:

I am sorry that my lettar of Rovember 17th apparently was not
entirely successful inm clarifying the involved questionsa of fluctuating
exchange and ohanginz purchsasing wvalues 6f Chinese currency, whizh are
involvard in the reports of the work done in Natural Science at Fukien
Christian University. o

We are grateful to you, however, for motifying Mr. Beal that
the situation revedded by thess rsports scems to you to be satisfactory.

I will always be glad to assit in any way I can in meking
theso financial stetements as clear-cut and underatandable as posesible,
and I hope you will elways feal free to call upon me for additiomal facts and
explanations. The fundamental difficulty is that at least two faoctors in these
re orts are constantly shifting, and it is almost impossible to mauke any
absolutely accurate and reliable comparisons.

Very cordially yours,

AR B A GARSIDE




THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
61 BROADWAY, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

GEORGE J. BEAL, COMPTROLLER
H. M. GILLETTE, ASSISTANT COMPTROLLER

Novemher 30, 1932.

/-u- Lo 4 ': = oy ’/
§ 1 "‘,‘,.‘J’

-
for 3 N
gt W [ B b
Bt taid

lir. Garside:

Ve are enclosins a check f'or $2,500.00 to
cover the first and second quarterly installments
for the year he;j?ning July 1, 1932,
our appropristion RF 32026 to Fukien Christien
versity for use in its scicnce departrents.

'he balence of the grant for the year

1932-33 will be peid as follows:

Eebruary (1, 1988 . cuesensassss &1, 250,00
Moy 1 1983 wesinssvvisesvincis : 14250,00

$2,500,00

Very truly LS,
A

Mr. BR. A. Garside

Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York

GJB: iyl

Enclosure - 1 checl.




THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

CABLE ADDRESS:
GEORGE J. BEAL, COMPTROLLER - !
H. M. GILLETTE, ASSISTANT COMPTROLLER

- ROCKFOUND, NEW YORK
Ptk

October 14, 1833

a ok ///10 /3}
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Fukien Christian University

Hovember 9, 1933

Mr. George J. Beal

The Rockefeller Founiation
49 liest 49th Street

New York, 1., Y,

o Dear Mr. 33‘13
e This is in reply to your inquiry of October l4th, regarding
the rate of exchange used in transmitting U.S. dollars to Fukien Christiaun
University, Foochow, China.

The quarterly remittances from the Rockefeller Foundation are
not converted into local currency by our office, but are forwarded directly
to the University in U.S. dollars. In studying this situation I have dis-
covered that Mr. Garside wrote to Dr. deaver under date of November 17th,
1932, reviewing the exchange situation. If we were to compute the average
rate used for 1932-33 in remitting our gemeral University funds, the rate
would be s fraction under four to one. The market rate for the period was
higher, but gold expenditures in the United States were charged to the field
on the basis of three to one, which was the ratio approved by the Trustees.

The total local currency expenditures in Science amounting to
$45,091,99 compared favorably with the $49,426.09 expended during the previous
year. The decrease of above $4,000.00 can be traced to the smaller costs of
staff because Mr. Beeman did not return to the University. It will be recalled
that Mr. Beeman was sent home on sick leave, but after a period of convalesence
did not feel that he could return to the University. His position has been
filled by the employment of a competent Chinese teacher, end it is our under-
standing that the quality of the wark has not been impaired. It is our con-
viction that the Science Department of Pukien Christian University has maintained
its high standerd of work throughout the lest year.

I trust you find the report in order and that remittances covering
the past due portion of the current year appropriation will be fortheoming,

Very cordially yours,

Assistant Treasurer
. CAE:HV




THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER . CABLE ADDRESS:

GEORGE J. BEAL, COMPTROLLER ROCKFOUND, NEW YORK
H. M. GILLETTE, ASSISTANT COMPTROLLER -

November 15, 1933.

P

X
Dear Lir. Evan

the last peracraph of your letter of lo-
vember 9th you ask that remittances covering the past
due portions under the current year allotment of
appropriation be sent you. On September 20
2 check for 1,250 was sent to M jerside represent-
second quarterly installment for the year
1933-34 under our approvriation RI' 32026 to Fukien
niversity for use in its science departments,
is covers our ;rant % mh e L, 1933, we presums

request was made in error.

/ery truly yours

r

ire Ce A. Bvans, Assistant Treasure
tukien Christian Univarsity

150 ¥ifth Avenue

Vew York




rebruary 2U,

Br. Jelsiar lle vunnm

The noclkelferlier foundation
47 sest 49th ‘otreet

sew York City, New York

dear Rr. Gunnsd

I an gilad that I had the opportiunity
mneet you before you left for America. I am
grateful that we had a chance to talk over
)" the problems and ueeds of our college.
eciate very much your favorable consideration
few items I stuted Lo you. uerewith i am
;ou two additional copies of our statewent
t to the tockefeller Foundubiiou. ‘e
he Foundation will gzive us aid for the
ioned therein, wiiich are so essential

are reorganizing our coilege curri-
engzthen our rural service worke. ie

upon your returan to China you will

13 a8 sou promised. we would like

anat little we hiave been doing, and
ing Lo doe

viiat you had a pleasant trip

fours very 8Sincerely,




3‘1.250.(” “0-5/4 ko “ "06500‘
G§1,250.00 @51-7/8 - M$ 5,921.57
G§1,280.00 €55-8/8 - M$ 5,585.57
G$1,250,00 055-3/8 - Mb 5,745.52

EXPERDITURES
1. Salarieg apd Allowances
Cheng. Iso Hain
Salary
Allowance M$ 2,545.00
Kellogg, C, B,
(On extended furlough
without pay)
Martin, F. C,

Salary
Allowance —$5.080,00 M$ 6,550.00

sutton, W. J.

Salary

Allowance 5,000,590 M$ 8,559.59
Bang, I, H,

Salary
Allowance —$0,00 M$ 2,450.00

—450.00 M$ 2,550.00

N$§ 720.00

M§ 1,080.00

M§ 720.00

M$ 1,080.00
Carried Forward.... W§26,254.59




.
“ieport to the Rockefeller Foundation, New York City F.C.U. July 851, 1934

Brought Forward......... M§26,254.59

II. EXPENDITURES (Cont.)

M$ 575.00

M$ 1,920.00

TOTAL - Salaries & Allowances «... 529;581.89 €@ 2:1 - G§$14,690.96
2. Departpental Maintensnce Expenses

Department of Biology

Department of Chemistry

Department of Physics and Mathematics

Agricultural Experiment Station

Gas Plant Operatiom Mg 735,00
M“’mmc.‘..."'...ll.. -g— 8!155.“ .2'1 - ‘077.78

5. Departmental Equipment Expenses

Departaent of Chemistry
Department of Physics

M‘L - 3quiplant...-...u....1..- %‘2:1 - w
SCLENCE STAFF EY DEPARTMENTS
Department of Biology

Cheng, T, H. (assistant Professor and Head)
Kellogg, C. R. (Professor on extended furlough)
Yang, C. N. (Lecturer)

Cheng, C. T. (assistant Instructor)

Chang, T. F. §Graduato Agsistant)

Chiang, J. Y. Graduate Laaiﬂ}nt)

~

Department of Chemistry

Sutton, W. J. (Professor and Head)
Wang, T. H. (Assistant Professor)
4, 1. Y. (Assistant Instructor)
Lin, W. C. (Graduate Assgistant)

Department of Phygics and Math,

Martin, F. C. (Associate Professor and Head)

Lin, Y. C. (Instructor)

Tai, W. S. (Graduate Assistant)
kespectfully submitted,
(Signed) EMA M. ASHER

Associate Treasurer




% (Bt of Py R
. E-in Cen, \,/\,;/} (T4 )
CABLE ADDRESS: % j—\A ﬂ] m E mﬁ j *L CODE: Ty ) -t

asig g eeech e FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY “HiageNs
FOOCHOW, CHINA.

OFFICEOF THE PRESIDENT

B B # R K

Statement of Requests to the Rockefeller Foundati on

I. 3Science Jork

l. /e request the renewal of the present Rockefeller
Foundation grant of $5,000.00 U.3. Gold per year for a period
of three years beginning 1935,

The work of the science departments at Fukien Christian
University has won a very high reputation both in China and
abroad. The beginning of this work as well as its rapid and
steady progress has been due chiefly to the unfailing support
of the Rockefeller Foundation. Ve had planned to find means
of securing other sources of support for this work after the
expiration of the present grant from the Foundation in 1935,
but the economic conditions of the past few years both in China
and abroad made it impossible for us to carry out any of our
plans. Not only that, our cooperating mission boards have been
obliged to decrease their annual appropriations to us fram year
to years As a result of such reductions in regular appropriae
tions and the loss of other sources of support on which we
previously relied, we are now confronted with a very serious
financial condition. 3hould the Foundation discontinue its
grant after 1935, not only would further progress in our science
work be impossible, but the present standard of work would be
seriously jeopardized. Thereforé, we request that the Foundation
renew its grant for another period of three years.

2. Je request the Foundation to help us secure an
endowment fund of $200,000,00 U.S. Gold for our science work,
by a grant of $150,000,00 U.3. Gold conditional upon the
raising of $50,000.,00 UeS. Gold by the Trustees of Fukien
Christian University during the period of 1935-1938, to match.

3. /e request a Rockefeller Foundation Fellowship to
pernit Prof. T. H. Vang, of our Chemistry Department, to cone
tinue his studies in the United States for two more years.
Professor .J/ang was granted a Rockefeller ifoundation Scholarship
in 1928-1929, during which he had a year of fruitful study at
Chicago University and Cornell University. He returned to teach
at Fukien Christian University in 1929, and has during the last
four years made a splendid record both as teacher and as research
scholar.
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Requests to the Ebggdation from F.CelU.

II. Rural Service Work

7e request the Rockefeller Foundation to help us in a
five-year program of rural service work according to the follow-
ing schedules-

~1934-1935 $10,000,00 Mex.
1935«1936 12,000.00 Mex,
1936-1937 10,000,00 Mex.
1937-1938 85000.00 lex,

1938-1939 | 65000,00 Mex,
$46,000.00 Nex.

For the last eight or nine years we at Fukien Christian
University have been carrying on to a limited extent a program
of rural betterment through such activities as rice selection,
sericul ture, bee keeping, poultry raising, and various foms of
social service in the villages. A special gift recently received
from a friend has enabled us to strengthen this work. e have
Just engaged a man specially trained at Yale University in the
field of rural economics, and we are now reorganizing the dif-
ferent thases of our rural service work into a co-ordinated
program. The general outline of this program has al ready been
submi tted to the foundation. Through the newly organized Fukien
Union Rural 3ervice Council, our program at Fukien Christian
University is brought into co-ordination wi th the work of the
Foochow Union Middle School and other agencies engaged in rural
work in ukien Province.

Our program calls for the continual support of two full-
time speclialists in rural work and two or three assistants.
The annual salaries for these workers will amount to seven or
eight thousand dollars per year. The initial expenses of the
first two years require a larger financial appropriation, but
in the later years we expect that the work will yeild enough
income to cover a large part of the running expenses and a part

of the salaries of assistants. =
o

For Fukien Chrigfian upiversity

January, 1934.
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THEE ROCKEFsLLER FOUITDATION
49 dest 49th Street, llew York
The Natural =ciences
Wdarren weaver, Jirector June 18, 1934
Frank Blair Hanson, asst. Director
Dear President Lins

r. Gunn has turned over to me your letter of
February 20th with your request for continued assistance from
the foundation for the science work of Fukien Christian Univer sity.

After consultation with my colleagues, at which many
requests from China were eonsidered, I regret to have to inform
you that it will not be possible for the Foundation to continue
its financial assistance for your science work after the con=-
clusion of our present grant. I am sure you will understand that
under the existing conditions, which have naturally resulted in
a serious decrease of the Foundation's income, it is no longer
possible to continue aiding many of the institutions with whom
we have had the privilege of cooperating in the past.

The fellowship program in the ilatural Sciences is also
under study, and it is probable that there will be material
modifications of this program as far as it affects Chinese
candidates. I am, therefore, unable to give you any hope that
it will be possible to grant Professor T. H. wang another
fellowship.

Regretting that circumstances make it necessary for me

to write you this discouraging letter, believe me to be

Yours very sincerely,

(3igned) Warren Jeaver

President C. J. Lin,

Fukien Christian University
Poochow, China

JwW $BRH
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 West 49th Street, New York
The Natural S3ciences
darren Weaver, Director June 18, 1934
Frank Blair Hanson, Asst. Director
Dear President Lins
Mr. Gunn has turned over to me your letter of
February 20th with your request for continued assistance from
the FPoundation for the science work of Fukien Christian Univer sity.
After consultation with my colleagues, at which many
requests from China were eonsidered, I regret to have to inform
you that it will not be' possible for the Foundation to continue
its financial assistance for your science work after the con-
clusion of our present grant. I am sure you will understand that
under the existing conditions, which have naturally resulted in
a serious decrease of the Foundation's income, it is no longer
possible to continue aiding many of the institutions with whom

we have had the privilege of cooperating in the past.

The fellowship program in the Natural Sciences is also

under study, and it is probable that there will be material

modifications of this program as far as it affects Chinese
candidates. I am, therefore, unable to give you any hope that
it will be possible to grant Professor T. H. Wang another
fellowship.
e
Regretting that circumstances make it necessary for me
to write you this discouraging letter, believe me to be
Yours very sincerely,
(Signed) Warren Weaver
Pregsident C. J. Lin,
Fukien Christian University

Foochow, China
WWsERH




August 10, 1934

Dr. Warren Weaver

The Rogkefeller Foundation
i
49 VWest 49th Street

New York City, New York
My dear Dr. Weaver:

Your letter of June 18 to President
Lin has been received. It came after Nr. Lin
left Foochow for America, I am sending Mr. Lin
a copy of it, After September 20, ¥r. 'in's
address in America will de ¢/0 B. A. Garside,
150 Fifth Avenue, New York City, dew Vork. I am
sure he will get in touch with you someiime during
his stay there. During his absence here, Dr. V. Y.
Chen is Agting President, and I am turning your
letter over to him as sovon as he returns to the
campus.

I am enclosing herewith a copy of

our report showing receipts and disbursements

of the G§5,000 grant received from the Rockefeller
Poundation during the fisoal year July 1, 1933 -
June 30, 1934.

Yours very truly,

Associate Treasurer.




THE HUMANITIES

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOR

October 25, 1934
MK—!O’/W/W
Dear Dr. Lin:
I am sending the blank for your report on
the man discussed yesterday morning. You remember that

I said there is no haste in returning this blank, as

cases will not be considered for seome time.

Sincerely yours,

Dr. C. J. Lin

Associated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

DHS:MPB:E




October 26, 1934

Dr. David H. Stevens

The Rockefeller Foundation
49 West 49th Street

New York, N. Y.

Dear Doctor Stevens:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter
of Ostober ZSth with the enclosed application blank for a fellow-
ship in the Division of Humanities of the Rookefeller Poundation.
I am sending the blank right away to Mr. Chin, our Librarian of
Fukien Christian University, at Focchow, China. I am sure he will
f£i1l it out very quickly, and we may get it here before the end of
December.

I wish to thank you for your ocourtesy in
giving me the time when I went to see you. I am preparing a
statement with regard to our Chinese Library. We need a building
to house that wvaluable colleoction which the tutor Chen, Pao-Tsing
donated to us last year. I hops to submit this statement for your
consideration as soon as I receive all the other material from Chinma.

il i
P

Dictated by President Lin and signed in his absence.

CJLsHV




Dr. Selskar M. Guan

The Rockefeller Foundation
49 West 40th Street

" York' N. Y.

Dear Dootor Gunn:
3 am in Amerioca and wish very much to have &

chanoe to visit you. Would you kindly .let me knew whem it will

be most convenient for you. XKindly write me in care of our New
York office, Room 903, at the above address.

Yours very .m«niy.

@/Q_%;\




THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT

November 15, 1934.

Dear Mr. Lin:
This will acknowledge the receipt of your letter

of November 13th to Mr. Gunn. Mr. Gunn is in Mexico at the

present time, but is expected back in New York véry soon.

Your letter will be brought to his attention upon his return,
and you will no doubt hear from him within a short time.
Sincerely yours,

Secretary to Mr. Gunn.

Mr. C, J. Lin,
Room 903,

150 Fifth Avemue,
New York City.

ERH




THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT

November 21, 1934

Dear Professor Lin:

I am back agein in New York and of course
shall be very pleased indeed to see you. If you
will kindly telephone Columbus 5-8100 I shall be
very happy to arrange an appointment.

Yours very sincerely,

e A S

e

Professor C. J. Lin

Room 903

Fukien Christien University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

SMG s DH




THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT

November 28, 1934

Dear President Lins

I shall be very glad indeed to see you

on Wednesday, December 19th. If 10 o'clock is
convenient I shall expect you at that time. If
not, will you call me up and we can arrange some

other time to suit you.

Sincerely yours

President C. J. Lin

Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

SMGsDH




april 4, 1985
The Bockefeller FPoumdation
49 West 40th Street
New York City
Attentions Mr. G, J, Deal

Gentlemen:

1 bave conferred with President Lin regarding the 1953-34
report for the Rockefeller Foundation, and he has furnished me with a
copy which was sent him from the field, and which is sddressed to Dr.
Narren Weaver of the Foumdatioa.

For your informatios I am enclosing a copy herewith, which
I trust you will find in order. 4as soon as the present fiscal year closes,
another report will be forwarded to you.

Very t.mly yours,

O @ Fone




THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

"
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OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER f;-;{'j Hivm CABLE ADDRESS:
& N ROCKFOUND, NEW YORK

GEORGE J. BEAL, COMPTROLLER
H. M. GILLETTE, ASSISTANT COMPTROLLER

March 30, 1935.

Dear Mr. Garside:

There is enclosed herewith a check in the

amount of $1,250 representing final payment under

our appropriation RF 32026 for use in the science
departments of Fukien Christian University.

As soon as possible after June 30th, 1935,
the terminating date of this appropriation, we would
appreciate receiving copies of your annual financial
statements for the years 1933-34 and 1934-35.

Very truly y s,

Mr. B. A. Garside

Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York

RS

Enclosure - 1 check.

" v el ;/,‘2(0. -
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April 20, 1986

Dr. David H. Stevens

The Rockefeller ‘oundation
49 West 495th Street

New York, N. Y.

Dear Dootor Stevens:

As promised in the course of our
conversation in your office scme time ago, I am sub-
mitting to you the following statement about our
oollection of rare Ohinese books at Fukien Christian
University, Foochow, China, and our plan for the new
1ibrary building. Under separate cover I am sénding
you several photographic facsimiles from some of those
books, and a colered sketoh of the propesed building.
There is a brief acoount in English on the back of each
of the phetographs.

The collection was donated by the
Honorable Chen Pao=Chen ( ), the Grand Tutor
to Emperor Hsuan Tung (Henry Pu-Yi) (1908-1912) of the
last Manchu Dynesty. In September of 1933, the large
part of the colleetion was moved to the campus of Fyitien
Christian University. Owing to the lack of space in the
University, a small portion of the collection still re-
mains in the donor's residences in Peiping and Tientsin,
and in his ancestral home in Foochow. The part that is
now in the University numbers 21,814 volumes, consisting
of a little over 80,000 books. Iy is divided into 2,513
sections, and are olosely placed in 27 old artistio
Chinese stook-cases, which also came from the donor.
Several other thousand volumes are in 90 specially made
boxes with their proper titles carved on the outaide.

\ As you will see from the sample
fulhnn. a great number of the books are extremely
valuable; several are straight hend-copied sets, some
are copies directly printed from the Tang Dynasty(618- -
907 A.D.) editions, and some are from rare Sung (960~
1279 A.D.) and Ming (1368~1644) outs and prints.




We have also a few fine works, produced in the early part
of the Ch'ing Dyhasty (17th century), that cannot now be
duplicated anywhere in China, for they were prohibited works
in the Manchu Regime, and all of them were supposed to have
been burned. In practically every book one oan find seals
of famous soholars who once owned it, and there are not s
few which bear the hand-writings of some of our illustrious
scholars and emperors, The entire collection is in the best
of ocondition; all the books are well bound, and broken peges
and missing parts of older editions have been properly re-
stored,

: The present general Library of Fukien
Christian University is housed in the second floor of the
Arts Hall. There are about 21,000 titles in Chinese and
12,000 in foreign languages, together with over 200 bound
Chinese, and 1,100 English stendard periodiocals and journals,
These volumes have already filled up the available space in
the Arts Hall. The Chen colleection of 80,000 books is in
the large attio room of our Science Hall. The room is not
fire-proof, and is, therefore, not made accessible to the
general student body of the publie.

We are urgently in need of a new library
building whioh will not only acocmmodate our general library,
and the entire Chen colleotion, but also our existing art
museum and the private museum of the Honorable Chen Pao-Chen,
The Grand Tutor has promised to loan to the University for an
indefinite period of time, when we have a proper place to
house the same, his inwaluable collestions of porcelains,
bronses, jades, as well as paintings and ot artioles of
art. from the anclent times, through the Shang (1766-1160 B.C.)
and Chow (1150221 B.C,) Dynasties, to the modern times. e
have in our library his two-volume catalogue giving the enttites
and illustrations of that collestion.

We have been working on our new Library
building plan for some time, The colared sketoh whioh I am
sending you under separate cover will give you some idea of
what the bullding may look like. It will house about 380,000
volumes, with large reading and exhibition rooms, snd seminar
accommodations. There will be ground in back of the building
that oould be used for additional wings, should the library
need enlargement in the future, W, have already selested the
location for our new library building, which will have a
oentral place on our campus. The University now owns all
the land that will be necessary for the purpose. It is our
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Dr. David H, Stevens April 20, 19386

plan to have the first two stories built of granite quarried
from our own hills, as we have done in our other large build-
ings. The upper structure will be of bricks burned at Fukien,
All of the floors will be reinforced concrete, and the book
stasks will be of steel, The approximate cost the
building will be sbout U.8.$80,000,00. There should be
enough current income to ineure its minimum annual maintenance,
and we hope to secure an additional U.8.$50,000.00 as an en-
dowment fund., We are, therefore, in need of U.5.$130,000,00
for our library work.

We appreciate your interest in our work
at Fukien Christian University. We hope that you will co-
operate in our effort to make the rare Chinese library available
for the use of the scholars, and for the general public,

Yours very sincerely,
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August 8, 1940

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF EMERGENCY EXPENSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
1939-40 AGAINST ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION GRANT OF US$5,500.00

Total Receipts during ycar from
New York Treasurer UsS$5,500.00

Total Expenditures (Beclow) US$3,841.50

Balance in US$1,658.50

Balance of Receipts US$l,658.50 @L3.0343844
(Average Rate) = LC$21,617.53

Total Expenditures (Below) LC#$21,617.53

0

EXPENDITURES

Dr. We Je Suttont's family cxpenses in U. S. A.
including Dr. Sutton's TraveleseeceossososeUSH3,716.50

Miss E. Te Thomas Grant for Spccial Treatment
in Uo SQ AO.OOOQU.-...o....oooooo.c-noooto.USA& 125000

TOTAL - Expenditures in US$3,841.50

Care anﬂonnintenancc of Campus in Foochow...LC$12,689.00

Whltc Anté freatment for Buildings in Foo-
ChOWQ;Oooco.o0tooooo.-.uooto.o'onl'o.o‘-..LC$ 5 577 69

Small Elcctric Plant and Equipment at Shaowu
(P&l‘t of the total COSt)............-.....LC& S 350.84

TOTAL - BExpenditures in LC§21,617.53

Respectfully submitted,

"L‘\b N)U‘MX’M .
Ching-Jun Lin‘ N
President
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By CLIPPER

Ginling College, Chengtu, Szechuan

Report of the grant from Rockefeller Foundation

1939 - 1940

Receipts,
Grants received through the Associated

Boands US$ 4,000 00 c& 66,640

Expenditures:

Amount required for the regular budget
expenditures including subsidies to
staff due to high cost of 1living
Music Buillding - to provide teaching facilities
Plano - purchased locally
Repairs to buildings
Travel of staff, Shanghail to Chengtu,

transportation of freight, new dugouts,
share of joint projects

Note: The bdlance required will be covered oy
grant from Sustaining Funds.

23730 mmm

. 62,030

6,465

4,300

507 ¢

12,469

c$ 85,570




By CLIPPER MAIL

University of Nanking, Chengtu, Szechuan

Report of the grant from Rockefeller Foundation
1930 = 1000 e

Recelipts:

Grant received through the Associated

Boards 166,600

o
V4

Expenditures:
Amount required for the regular budget
expenditures including subsidies to

staff due to the high cost of living

" Residences for 42 staff famililes, dormi-
tories for freshmen men and all women
students, dugouts and furniture -
in part

Travel, M.S. Bates, Nanking %o Chengtu

Transportation and freight on equipmeng; -

Hongkong to Chengtu

Notes The balance will be covered by the
Sustaining Fund.
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PUKIRNCCHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF EMERGENCY KXPENSES FOR THE FPISCAL YEAR

1938-39 AGAINST ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION GRANT OF US$4,000,00

mg M Noe

Us Se CYe

1972
1973
1975
1992
1996
2008

3 800.00
500,00
400,00
800,00
500,00

1,000.,00

$4,000.00

Exch. Rate

Local Cy.

@10.00
@14.00
@ 8,00
312, 46875
@12, 56692
@20.72727

1. doving and Accammodating animal husbandry

ﬂork..‘...'......'.00.0....0..'.0......

2. Emergency Housing at Shaowu

a. Library and Class ROOMB.ccssvsccccccscce

be Men's Dormitory ond Dining ROOMecccevess

Co GYMMIABIUM. coveecvecncsssceccssccessscccss

de. anlty living qunrtors.o...............

Ce -Roptflir on GXiBtmg mildingﬂ. sseccerroann

d« College Infiwvmaxy

a. Remim.....'......'.0.0'.......0.0.0...

b. Wt and mdicine........-.........

Ching=.Jun IAn Pfgalde,nt

$ 84000.00
75000,00
54000,00
9,976.00
65283,46

20,727.27

56,985,73

Local

3 9,175.53

11,756.52
89 583,06
1,800.00

15,400,00
65589,.76




NCTE: Received attached to Oct. 1, 1940- C40-10-1= 13 from Cookingham

YINCHING UNIVIRSITY
Statement showing the absorption of the Rnnkate;l
q;tj.gn grant of US$14,00C in the expendit
ty for the year ended June 3C
INCOM 3

U. S @ ® c
1. General o e

Prom Prustees $32,804,0C
" Rookefeller Foundation
Bal.of 1938=39 8C4.12
" Rockefeller Fowmdation :
Grant for 1939-40 14 G

47'608'12
Less Converted to local currency &G 14,516,561 $145,165.04

33,091,61
Student Fees 119,643,562
Chinese Government Grant : 63, 297.65
Other Looal Income 1,490,74 126,847.17

£ d Letters

Pron Trustees 22,368+45 '

m Converted to L.Ce. w ¥ 186.4550"0
3,722,88 3,722,88

Speoial Grants 12,464.0C

iAxeohange Surplus > 94,21 7,25

Mission Board Staff Salaries : 56 CCC.0C

Sundry Loocal Income ;

3. College of Natural Solonces

From Trustees 14,085.00
Less Converted to L.C. _3,608,C) . 56,080.10

10,476,99 1C 476,99
Special Grants 15,000.0C
Axchange Surplus 27,080.0C
Mission Board sStaff Salaries : 21,606.00

Sundry Local Income 20,86 358%7.60
TOTAL INCOME US$48,906.48 1.$884 ,258,05

8% Amﬁmtm(ﬂophcmmt of Us$19,867.88 mu..ws.ac

ng Boilers) 13,000.0C
2., College of Arts & I.ottcl 8,826,2Y 851;616'%:
20,497,684 —291,266,91

8. College of Hatural Sciences
TOTAL ZXPENDITURIS US$47,191,99 13864 ,238,.03

Total Ineome
Total sSxpeniitures




: d
NOTE: Received attached to Nov. 14, 1940- from Oliver S. Lyfor

Use of US$3,000 from the Rockefell e Foundation through
the Emergency Fund of the gssoclated Boards for Hiis Chung College
during the academic year 1939-40.

Receipts.
from the Rockefeller Foundation through the Associated Boards

Us$3,000 at 14,€0 (average rate) CN$43,800.

Expenditures.

Completion of moving from Kweilin to Hsichow C¥$9,000.00
equipment and furniture in Hsichow fall of 1939. 2,500.00
repairs to buildings in Hsichow 1939-40 8,500.00
part cost of power plant in Hsichow 4,200.00
subsidies to faculty and students because of the high

cost of food 5,000.00
scholarships and aid to needy students 10,800.00

medicine and equipwent for infirmary 44000,00
4000.00




HAROLD B. HOSKINS
President of the Board

OLIN D. WANNAMAKER

Secretary, Director

SAMUEL B. BOWEN
MELBERT B. CARY, JR.
W. W. COMFORT
WiLLIAM E. HOCKING
EDWARD H. HUME
GEROLD M. LAuCK
LEwis N. LUKENS, JR.
WILLIAM MCCLELLAN
PAUL MONROE

tuslees o

TRUSTEES OFFICE

150 FIFTH AVENUE
NEW YORK CITY

Telephone: Watkins 9-8703

Memorandum to Mr., Perker:

, 'ueuit%

JAMES M. HENRY
Provost

WILLIAM A, RILEY
Vice President of the Board
ALLAN W. AMES
Treasurer
FREDERICK OSBORN
FRANCIS T. P. PLIMPTON
FREDERICK PorE
ALBERT L. ScoTT
LAWRENCE D. SEYMOUR
EDWARD STREETER
TSIN SHUE-FAN
RALPH L. WATTS
BRAYTON WILBUR

Degcamber 17, 1940

Re: Rockefeller Appropriation 1939-1940

The Lingnen Universi

e PR

ty grant of $11,000. from the Rocke-

feller Foundation for 1939-40 was disbursed as follows:

Grant to Chinese Directors for salsries of

certain Chinese fﬂ.OllltYoooooo.ooo 0....0.o-ooooo.noo.*s,swtoo

On account of special cost-of=-living subsidies

for American teachers in Hong Kongeeeeceosocecesecsss 1,000,00

On account of maintenance of plant at CentoNecececccess
On account of cost of Science Journal.ceeceeccccecssce

On account of Grant to Library for books and

PeriOdicusooooooonooaoon tececescc0rcesscovesvsevocoe

Yl

M.

1,600, 00

800, 00

1,000,00

$11,000,00

Brewer




NOTE: Received attached to Jan. 7, 1941 from Deckere.

JAN 2 1941

# I B T Kk &
UNIVERSITY OF SHANGHAI

PRESIDENT'S OFFICE SHANGHAI, CHINA.

STATEMENT OF THE DISBURSEMENT OF THE GRANT FROM

i R rpria
1940.

Rent allowance to faculty & staff...cccecceee..U.S.8$1,660.61
High cost of living allowance to faculty &
Staffecssecscecscscececccccocasccscacecccccs 1,5674.78
Cost of repairing Biology apparatus.ccecccececece 26.58
Cost of repairing Chemistry apparatus...cccce. 6.56
Cost of repairing Physics apparatuS.c.ceccceeces 17.75
Cost of repairing PilanoS8.cccsccccococccccscccs 135.65
Cost of room alteration.s.cccccccccccsccccccse 56.83

Storage for 332 packages Of DOOKB.cceoccececcce 32.24
TOm mt.......’... .....O...l....l....U.S.‘a’sw.oo

Statement prepared
December 13, 1940.
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